

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

COMMITTEE FOR A HEALTHY FUTURE, )  
INC., et al., )  
 )  
 Respondents/Cross-Appellants, )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No. SC88018  
 )  
 ROBIN CARNAHAN, et al., )  
 )  
 Respondent/Cross-Respondents. )  
 )  
 LOUIS SMITHER, et al., )  
 )  
 Appellants/Cross-Respondents, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 CHRIS KEMPF, et al., )  
 )  
 Cross-Respondents. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY

The Honorable Thomas J. Brown III

---

Final Brief of Respondents/Cross-Appellants (Plaintiffs Below)

---

HARVEY M. TETTLEBAUM #20005	CHARLES W. HATFIELD #40363
ROBERT L. HESS II #52548	
HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC	STINSON MORRISON HECKER, LLP
235 East High Street, Suite 200	230 W. McCarty St.
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101	Jefferson City, MO 65101
Phone: 573-635-9118	Phone: 573-636-6827
Fax: 573-634-7854	Fax: 888-365-9414
Email: <a href="mailto:robert.hess@husch.com">robert.hess@husch.com</a>	Email: <a href="mailto:chatfield@stinsonmoheck.com">chatfield@stinsonmoheck.com</a>

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

ARGUMENT..... 1

VI. The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Found That The Initiative  
Petition Complied With Article III, §51 Of The Missouri  
Constitution Because the Petition Generates New Revenue and  
Properly Appropriates that New Revenue. (Responds to Appellants’  
Point Relied On VI As Supported By the Brief of Amii Curiae.)..... 2

A Subsection 8(1) Does Not Require Full Medicaid Health Care  
Services For Everyone Making Under 200% Of The Federal  
Poverty Level. .... 3

B. Administrative Costs May Be Paid from the Tobacco Tax  
Proceeds. .... 8

C. The Initiative Process Acts As A Check On The General  
Assembly..... 9

VIII. The Trial Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Holding That Petition  
Circulators Who Registered With The Secretary of State, But Did  
Not Provide Every Piece Of Information Required By § 116.080.2,  
RSMo, Were Not Properly Registered Because The Circulators  
Complied Or Substantially Complied With § 116.080 In That The  
Circulators Reasonably Complied With The Registration

Requirement of § 116.080.1 By Providing Their Contact Information To The Secretary of State And Strict Compliance With An Ambiguous Statute Should Not Be Required. (Committee’s First Point Relied On As Cross-Appellant.) .....	10
A.    Sections 116.080.1 and 116.080.2 Are At Best Ambiguous.	11
B.    The Correct Rule Of Construction Is A Liberal Reading In Favor Of Allowing The Signatures To Count.....	11
C.    In The Alternative, This Court Must Conduct A Substantial Compliance Analysis.....	14
IX.    The Trial Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Holding That §§ 116.080 and 116.120 RSMo, Are Constitutional Because Those Statutes Conflict With Article III, §§ 49, 50, and 53 of the Missouri Constitution In That They Condition The Validity Of Legal Voters’ Signatures On Whether Petition Circulators Properly Register. (Committee’s Second Point Relied On as Cross-Appellant.) .....	15
A.    Tax Abuse Intervenors Do Not Address The Basic Issue.....	16
B.    The Secretary of State’s Reliance On Article III, § 53 Is Misplaced, Because A Statute May Not Restrict A Constitutional Right. ....	16
C.    The Cases Cited by Cross-Respondents Are Inapposite.....	18
X.    The Trial Court Erred In Holding §§ 116.080 and 116.120, RSMo Are Constitutional Under The First Amendment to the United States	

Constitution Because Those Statutes Restrict Core Political Speech  
and Are Not Substantially Related To An Important State Interest In  
That They Require The Disclosure Of The Names Of Paid Petition  
Circulators When Other Statutes Meet The State’s Interest.

(Committee’s Third Point Relied On As Cross-Appellant.) ..... 19

A. The Statutes Must Be Substantially Related To The State’s  
Interest In Fraud Prevention And Public Disclosure Of  
Special Interest Involvement..... 20

B. Disqualifying Signatures Of Innocent Petition Signers Does  
Nothing To Further The State’s Interests..... 21

C. The Statutes Are Also An Unreasonable Restriction On The  
First Amendment Rights of Circulators. .... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(g)..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

Barks v. Turnbeau, 573 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. App. 1978) ..... 18

Borden Co. v. Thomason, 353 S.W.2d 735 (Mo. banc 1964)..... 6

Bowers v. Smith, 20 S.W.101 (1892)..... 13

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, 525  
U.S. 182 (1999)..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Farmers’ and Laborers’ Co-Op Ins. Ass’n v. Director of Revenue, 742 S.W. 2d  
141 (Mo. 1987) ..... 11

Goldberg v. State Tax Commission, 639 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 14

In re Estate of Williams, 12 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 15

Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 6

Maine Taxpayers Action Network v. Secretary of State, 795 A.2d 75  
(Me. 2002)..... 18

McNeil-Terry v. Roling, 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2004)..... 5, 6

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 20, 21

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt, 799 S.W.2d 827  
(Mo. banc 1990)..... 5, 9

State ex rel. Elsas v. Missouri Workmen’s Compensation Commission,  
2 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. banc 1928)..... 17

State ex rel. Randolph County v. Walden, 206 S.W.2d 979 (Mo. banc 1947) ..... 17

United Labor Committee of Mo. v. Kirkpatrick, 572 S.W.2d 449

(Mo. banc 1978)..... 13, 14, 17

**STATUTES**

Section 116.080, RSMo..... 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

Section 116.080.1, RSMo..... 10, 11, 12, 14, 21

Section 116.080.2 RSMo..... 10, 11, 12, 14, 21

Section 116.100, RSMo..... 15

Section 116.120, RSMo..... 15, 18

**RULES**

Rule 84.05(f)(2) ..... 3

Rule 84.13(a) ..... 3

**REGULATIONS**

Chapter 536, RSMo ..... 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 2, 18, 19, 21, 22

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 49 ..... 10, 16

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 50..... 16

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 51 ..... 2, 5

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 53 ..... 16, 17
